This Public Bill originated in the Legislative Assembly, and, having this day passed, is now ready for presentation to the LEGISLATIVE COUNCIL for its concurrence.

H. ROBBINS,

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 18 November, 1947.

New South Wales.



ANNO UNDECIMO

GEORGII

Act No. , 1947.

An Act to amend the Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944, in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith.

BE it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:-

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Kosciusko State Short title, Park (Amendment) Act, 1947."

eitation an

(2) The Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944, as ment. amended by this Act may be cited as the Kosciusko State 10 Park Act, 1944-1947.

56771 125(3)

Kosciusko State Park (Amendment).

- (3) This Act shall commence upon a day to be appointed by the Governor and notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.
 - 2. The Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944, is amended— Amendment of Act No. 14, 1944.
- (a) by omitting from paragraph (f) of subsection Sec. 4. three of section four the word "two" and by (Kosciusko-State Park. inserting in lieu thereof the word "four"; Trust.)
 - (b) by omitting from subsection seven of the same section the word "four" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "five."

Sydney: Thomas Henry Tennant, Government Printer-1947.

[4d.]

5

10

New South Wales.



ANNO UNDECIMO

GEORGII VI REGIS.

Act No. 26, 1947.

An Act to amend the Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944, in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 5th December, 1947.

E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:—

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Kosciusko State Short title, Park (Amendment) Act, 1947."

citation and commence-

(2) The Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944, as amended by this Act may be cited as the Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944-1947.

63223

Kosciusko State Park (Amendment).

- (3) This Act shall commence upon a day to be appointed by the Governor and notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.
- Amendment of Act No. 14, 1944. Sec. 4. (Kosciusko State Park Trust.)
- 2. The Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944, is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from paragraph (f) of subsection three of section four the word "two" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "four";
 - (b) by omitting from subsection seven of the same section the word "four" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "five."

By Authority:
THOMAS HENRY TENNANT, Government Printer, Sydney, 1948.
[3d.]

I certify that this Public Bill, which originated in the Legis-LATIVE ASSEMBLY, has finally passed the Legislative Council and the LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY of NEW SOUTH WALES.

H. ROBBINS,

Clerk of the Legislative Assembly.

Legislative Assembly Chamber, Sydney, 26 November, 1947.

New South Wales.



ANNO UNDECIMO

GEORGII VI

Act No. 26, 1947.

An Act to amend the Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944, in certain respects; and for purposes connected therewith. [Assented to, 5th December, 1947.

E it enacted by the King's Most Excellent Majesty, B by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Council and Legislative Assembly of New South Wales in Parliament assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "Kosciusko State Short title, Park (Amendment) Act, 1947."

citation and commence-

(2) The Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944, as amended by this Act may be cited as the Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944-1947.

(3)

I have examined this Bill, and find it to correspond in all respects with the Bill as finally passed by both Houses.

G. BOOTH,

Chairman of Committees of the Legislative Assembly.

Kosciusko State Park (Amendment).

(3) This Act shall commence upon a day to be appointed by the Governor and notified by proclamation published in the Gazette.

Amendment of Act No. 14, 1944. Sec. 4. (Kosciusko State Park Trust.)

- 2. The Kosciusko State Park Act, 1944, is amended—
 - (a) by omitting from paragraph (f) of subsection three of section four the word "two" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "four";
 - (b) by omitting from subsection seven of the same section the word "four" and by inserting in lieu thereof the word "five."

In the name and on behalf of His Majesty I assent to this Act

J. NORTHCOTT, Governor.

Government House, Sydney, 5th December, 1947.